17 LC 39 1632

House Resolution 465

By: Representatives Spencer of the 180th, Corbett of the 174th, and Shaw of the 176th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life of Chief W. Lynn Taylor and dedicating an intersection in his memory; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Chief W. Lynn Taylor served as the Director of Public Safety and Chief of
- 4 Police for Waycross, Georgia, from 1978 until 2001; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Chief Taylor returned to public service after his retirement from law
- 6 enforcement in 2001 to serve as city commissioner from 2004 to 2007; and
- 7 WHEREAS, he exhibited extraordinary devotion to duty, outstanding loyalty, fine
- 8 leadership, and meticulous attention to detail in all his duties; and
- 9 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 10 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in his honor.
- 11 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 12 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 4/US 1 South at South Point
- 13 Mall and the Waycross Market Place entrances in Ware County is dedicated as the Lynn
- 14 Taylor Crossing.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 16 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Lynn Taylor Crossing.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 19 family of Chief W. Lynn Taylor and to the Department of Transportation.